

No. 21-4235

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF OHIO, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECCERA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio
No. 1:21-cv-675-TSB

**BRIEF OF MONTANA, ALASKA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, INDIANA,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, SOUTH DAKOTA, AND TEXAS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'**

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
KRISTIN HANSEN
Lieutenant General
DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General
david.dewhirst@mt.gov

CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN*
Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
406-444-2026
christian.corrigan@mt.gov

Counsel for State of Montana

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

INTRODUCTION 1

 I. The Final Rule violates Title X by funding and encouraging abortions. 3

 II. The Final Rule is arbitrary and capricious. 11

 A. Federal Conscience Statutes 12

 B. The Final Rule ignores important aspects of the problem. 15

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Armatas v. Pulmonary Physicians, Inc.,
 No. 21-3926, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 35836
 (6th Cir. Dec. 3, 2021) 1

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
 573 U.S. 682 (2014) 21

Cleveland Cliffs Iron Co. v. ICC,
 664 F.2d 568 (6th Cir. 1981) 20

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 12

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Garland,
 994 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2021) 23

Grove City Coll. v. Bell,
 465 U.S. 555 (1984) 6

Little Sisters of the Poor Santis Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
 140 S. Ct. 2367 20

Maher v. Roe,
 432 U.S. 464 (1977) 5

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 11, 15, 20, 23

Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Gonzales,
 468 F.3d 826 17, 19

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 1, 10, 24

Planned Parenthood Fed’n v. Sullivan,
 913 F.2d 1492 (10th Cir. 1990) 4

Radio Ass'n on Defending Airwave Rights v. United States DOT,
 47 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 1995) 3, 16, 19

Roberts v. Neace,
 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020) 1

Rust v. Sullivan,
 500 U.S. 173 (1991) 3, 5, 7

United States v. Akzo Coatings of Am.,
 949 F.2d 1409 (6th Cir. 1991) 11

Vita Nuova, Inc. v. Azar,
 458 F. Supp. 3d 546 (N.D. Tex. 2020) 8, 23

Zubik v. Burwell,
 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) 21, 22

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) 10

42 U.S.C. § 238n(a) 13

42 U.S.C. 300a-7(c)(1) 14

42 U.S.C. 300a-7(c)(2) 14

42 U.S.C. § 300(a) 4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 300a-6 2

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(b) 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(d) 14

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7(c) 13

REGULATIONS

65 Fed. Reg. 41281 (July 3, 2000) 7

83 Fed. Reg. 25502 (June 1, 2018) 23

84 Fed. Reg. 77149 (March 4, 2019) *Passim*

86 Fed. Reg. 56144-01 (Oct. 7, 2021) *Passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Conf. Rep. No 91-1667 (1970) 4

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 572 (1970) 9

116 Cong. Rec. 37375 (Nov. 16. 1970)..... 5, 9

Title X Opinion, 11 Op. O.L.C. 77 6, 8, 10

*Scheppers, E. et al., Potential Barriers to the Use of Health Services
Among Ethnic Minorities: A Review, Family Practice
(23): 325, 343 (June 1, 2006) 17*
